MM	2-23-1999
PATENTS ONLY	PATENTS ONLY
2.19.99 Please record the at	Implementation ADEMARKS Opy thereof Opy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Marco Terzo PELLEGRINI FEB 1 9 1999	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Name: <u>PELLEGRINI MECCANICA S.p.A.</u> Address: <u>Viale delle Nazioni, 8 - Verona</u> <u>ITALY</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying partylet (1) 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Change of Name [] Security Agreement [] Merger	
Execution Date: <u>December 2, 1998</u> 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s). If t application, the execution date of the applicat	tion is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Date B. Patent No.(s)
09/237,868	
A	dditional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	 6. Number of applications and patents involved: (1)
BROUDY AND MEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 419 Seventh Street, N.W.	 Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: \$40.00
Suite 300 Washington D.C. 20004	8. Check no. <u>21485</u> in the amount of \$40.00 is attached.
Do Not Use This Space /1999 DNGUYEN 00000250 09237868 :581 40.00 DP	
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Norman J. Latker (Reg. No. 19,963) Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
NJL:lt	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet [01]

PATENT REEL: 9770 FRAME: 0317

<u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, I Marco Terzo PELLEGRINI citizen of Italy residing at ILLASI (Verona) - Vicolo Ungheria, 4

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR") in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration paid to him by

PELLEGRINI MECCANICA S.p.A.

a corporation organized under the laws of located at Viale delle Nazioni, 8 - VERONA - Italy

(hereafter called the "ASSIGNEE"), does hereby sell and assign to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all his right, title and interest, in and for the United States of America, in and to their invention entitled:

Device for tensioning flexible elements wound onto pulleys

invented by him and described in the application for United States Letters Patent therefor, executed on December 2, 1998 , and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, the said interest being the entire ownership of the said Letters Patent when granted, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made;

And ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to sign and execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful, and proper in the prosecution of said above-named application or in the preparation and prosecution of any continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, divisional, renewal, or reissue applications or in any amendment, extension, or interference proceedings, or otherwise to secure the title thereto in said ASSIGNEE;

And the said ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE.

Dated: December 2, 1998

anano Terzo Celleerini

Marco Terzo PELLEGRINI

Witness:

(Luca GALLO)

Dated: December 2, 1998

PATENT REEL: 9770 FRAME: 0318

RECORDED: 02/19/1999